Following is a summary of the Tribunal’s report –

Introduction

1. By notice under section 252(2) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571) (“SFO”) dated 27 August 2007, the Financial Secretary (“FS”) required the Market Misconduct Tribunal to conduct proceedings and determine -

(a)
whether any market misconduct has taken place;

(b)
the identity of any person who has engaged in the market misconduct; and

(c)
the amount of any profit gained or loss avoided as a result of the market misconduct

arising out of dealings in the listed securities of Sunny Global Holdings Limited (“Sunny Global”) in and between June and August 2003 and other related matters.

2. The Tribunal, under the Chairmanship of the Honourable Mr Justice Lunn, completed its proceedings and submitted a report of its findings in relation to questions (a) and (b) of the FS’s Notice on 21 July 2008.  The Tribunal submitted a report in relation to question (c) of the Notice and consequential orders to the FS on 29 August 2008.

Background

3. At the material time Sunny Global, which was listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong on 3 July 2002, operated a shoe manufacturing production line in a factory in Jinjiang, Fujian in the PRC. 

4. In Hong Kong, it maintained small office premises in Lockhart Road, Wanchai.  The staff of Sunny Global in Hong Kong comprised Mr Lee Man Fa, the Chairman, Ms Tsoi Yung Yung (“Ms Tsoi”), his secretary, Ms Katherine Yu Kin Ling (“Ms Katherine Yu”), the Finance Director and Company Secretary, Mr Wilfred Hung Fan Wai (“Mr Wilfred Hung”) and Mr Joe Chan Cheung (“Mr Joe Chan”), respectively Business Development Manager and Assistant Business Development Manager employed by Daily Development Company Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sunny Global. 

5. On 12 June 2002, Sunny Global adopted a share option scheme.  By a resolution of the Board of Directors of Sunny Global dated 5 May 2003 it was resolved that each of Mr Wilfred Hung, Mr Joe Chan and Ms Tsoi Yung Yung would be granted an option to buy up to 4 million Sunny Global shares at $0.435 per share, that being the maximum number of shares that could be allotted to an employee under the scheme. 

6. On 23 June 2003, Sunny Global published an “Announcement of Interim Results For The Six Months Ended 31 March 2003”, which disclosed that the net profit of the company for that six-month period had declined from HK$18.3 million to HK$5.2 million, a decrease of 71.8% over the corresponding period in the previous year.  Also, it was reported that turnover had decreased from over HK$209 million to HK$177.842 million, a decrease of about 15% over the corresponding period in the previous year.

7. On 24 June 2003, the first day of trading after the publication of those results, the price of Sunny Global shares on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong dropped 33%, closing at HK$0.305 on a “.. heavy turnover of 34 million shares.”  The “intra day” low of Sunny Global shares was HK$0.28.  The closing price of Sunny Global shares on 25 and 26 June 2003 respectively was HK$0.31 and HK$0.29.  The average traded price of Sunny Global shares on the three days 24 to 26 June 2003 was HK$0.311, a decline of 31.7% over the closing price of HK$0.455 on 23 June 2003.

Insider Dealing in Sunny Global Shares

8. During the three weeks before the announcement of the interim results of Sunny Global on 23 June 2003, Mr Wilfred Hung and Mr Joe Chan exercised all their share options (for 4 million shares) and then sold all their shares, while Ms Tsoi also exercised all her share options (for 4 million shares) and then sold 3.56 million shares.  

9. The Tribunal found that before the announcement of the interim results of Sunny Global on 23 June 2003, Mr Wilfred Hung, Mr Joe Chan and Ms Tsoi took advantage of the specific relevant information they possessed, namely the substantial decline in the profits of Sunny Global, to sell those shares, which conduct constituted insider dealing, contrary to section 270(1)(a)(i) (Note 1) of the SFO.

Disclosure of false or misleading information likely to induce transactions

10. On 21 July 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement :
“The Company and its controlling shareholder, Info Fortune Holdings Limited have been approached by various investors for placing of shares in the Company…  If the proposed placing is proceeded, it may or may not result in any change and/or addition of a substantial shareholder in the Company.”

11. On 1 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement of the sale by Info Fortune Holdings Limited (“Info Fortune”) of 52 million shares of the company to independent purchasers on 1 August 2003 at Hong Kong $0.30 per share, adding :


“Recently the Company and the Major shareholder had been approached by various independent investors for placing of shares in the Company.”.
Later, the announcement went on to explain :
“As mentioned in the announcement of the company dated 21st of July, 2003, recently the company and the Major Shareholder have been approached by various investors for placing shares in the Company.  The investors are independent third parties…”.

12. On 5 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement of the suspension of trading in the shares of the company at 2:45 p.m. that day, pending the announcement, with trading to resume the following day :

“Recently the Company and Info Fortune Holdings Limited have been approached by various independent third parties in respect of proposals which may result in a change of control of the Company and/or injection of assets into the group.  No agreement has been made and the proposals may or may not proceed.”.
Later, in the announcement it was asserted:

“The negotiations are at a preliminary stage and no agreement has been made.  The proposals may or may not proceed.  Further announcement will be made as and when appropriate.”.
13. On 11 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement disclosing that it was unaware of the reason for the recent increase in the trading volume of the shares of the company, and the fact of the sale by Info Fortune of 40 million shares of the Company to independent investors at Hong Kong $0.35 a share, resulting in a reduction of its shareholding in the Company from 60.19% to about 50.49% of the issued share capital.

“…save as mentioned above and as disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 1st August, 2003 and 5th August, 2003 respectively, there are no negotiations or agreements relating to intended acquisitions or realisations which are disclosable…”.

14. On 19 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement :
“Reference is made to the announcements of the Company respectively dated 1st August, 2003, 5th August, 2003 and 11th August, 2003…The negotiations between the Major Shareholder and an investor had reached an advanced stage.  The Major Shareholder proposed to sell its entire 50.49% interest in the Company at HK$35 million (equivalent to approximately HK$0.17 per share) to the Investor.  The Investor is engaged in a similar line of business to the Group.  The Proposal, if materialized, will result in a change of control of the Company.”.

15. On 22 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement of the sale that day of 41.2 million shares by Info Fortune Holdings Limited to independent investors at prices ranging from HK$0.42 to HK$0.47, thereby reducing its shareholding in the shares of the company from 50.49% to 40.49% of the issued share capital :
“Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 19th August, 2003 in which the Proposal made by the Major Shareholder to the Investor is announced.  The Company has been informed by the Major Shareholder that there has been no further negotiation on the Proposal.  The Proposal cannot proceed further as the major shareholder no longer has 50.49% interest in the Company.”.
16. On 25 August 2003, Sunny Global published an announcement of the sale that day of 23 million shares of the company by the “Major Shareholder” to independent parties at an average price of HK$0.38 per share, thereby reducing its shareholding of the shares of the company from 40.49% to 34.9% of the issued share capital.
17. Info Fortune, which was wholly owned and controlled by Mr Lee Man Fa, disposed of 179 million shares in Sunny Global in the period commencing 1 August and concluding 28 August 2003 for which it received over $63 million, of which 156 million shares were sold up to and including 25 August 2003. 
18. The Tribunal found that during the period on and between 21 July 2003 and 22 August 2003, Ms Katherine Yu knowingly or recklessly disclosed information false or misleading as to a material fact (in particular that various investors had approached the company for a placement of shares/with proposals which might result in a change of control of the company and/or injections of assets/that negotiations were at an advanced stage), which information was likely to induce another person or persons to buy Sunny Global shares in Hong Kong or to maintain, increase or stabilize the price of those shares in Hong Kong, and that Mr Lee Man Fa and Info Fortune authorised or were concerned in those disclosures, contrary to section 277(1)(a) and (c) (Note 2) of the SFO.  Furthermore, that the sale of Sunny Global shares by Info Fortune ran in parallel to the false announcements made by Sunny Global and Ms Katherine Yu and Mr Lee were involved in both aspects.  Finally, the Tribunal determined that Mr Lee’s conduct in authorising or being concerned with the disclosure of information that was false in a material particular, given that he was the sole director and shareholder and the “controlling brain” of Info Fortune, was attributable to that company.

Note:

(1) Section 270(1) of the SFO (“the Ordinance”) provides that :

“Insider dealing in relation to a listed corporation takes place -

(a) when a person connected with the corporation and having information which he knows is relevant information in relation to the corporation -

(i)
deals in the listed securities of the corporation….”.

(2)
Section 277 of the SFO provides that :

“(1)
Disclosure of false or misleading information inducing transactions takes place when, in Hong Kong or elsewhere, a person discloses, circulates or disseminates, or authorizes or is concerned in the disclosure, circulation or dissemination of, information that is likely –

(a) to induce another person to subscribe for securities…in Hong Kong; 

(b) to induce the…purchase in Hong Kong of securities by another person; or

(c) to maintain, increase, reduce or stabilize the price of securities… in Hong Kong,

if ( 

(i) the information is false or misleading as to a material fact, or is false or misleading through the omission of a material fact; and

(ii)
the person knows that, or is reckless or negligent as to whether, the information is false or misleading as to a material fact, or is false and misleading through the omission of a material fact.”
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